
 1 

AGREEMENT 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF TEXAS  )( 
 
COUNTY OF TRAVIS  )( 
 
 
 
 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 20th day of  October AD 2021, by and 
between the City of Manor, Texas, a general law city and municipal corporation, with principal 
offices located at 105 E. Eggleston St., Manor, Texas 78653, hereinafter termed OWNER, or 
CITY and M&C Fonseca Construction Company, Inc., a Corporation, with principal offices located 
at 1901 Prairie Creek Road, Granite Shoals, Texas 78654, hereinafter termed CONTRACTOR. 
 

WITNESSETH:  That for and in consideration of the mutual terms, conditions, and 
covenants of this Agreement and the accompanying documents between Owner and Contractor 
and for and in consideration of payments as set forth therein, Contractor hereby agrees with the 
said Owner to commence and complete the following Project: 
 
 

FM 973 12” WATER MAIN 
FOR THE CITY OF MANOR, TEXAS 

 
for all base bid work and all extra work in connection therewith, under the terms as stated in the 
Contract Documents and at CONTRACTOR’s own proper cost and expense to furnish all the 
materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools, superintendence, labor, insurance, and other 
accessories and services necessary to construct and complete FM 973 WATER MAIN (the 
“Project” or “Work”), in accordance with the Contractor's Proposal, Instructions to Bidders,  
Special Provisions, Supplementary Conditions, General Conditions, Performance bond, Payment 
bond, Drawings, Plans and Technical Specifications and other drawings and printed or written 
explanatory matter thereof, and the addenda therefore, as prepared by Jay Engineering 
Company, Inc. herein entitled the ENGINEER, and approved by the OWNER, all of which are 
made a part hereof and collectively evidence and constitute the entire contract (the “Contract 
Documents”). 
 

The CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to commence work within ten (10) days after the 
date written notice to do so shall have been given to him, and to substantially complete all work 
within Ninety (90) calendar days after the date specified in the written Notice To Proceed. 
 
 Waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall not constitute waiver of any subsequent 
breach. 
 

The OWNER agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR, for satisfactory performance of this 
Agreement, in current funds the price or prices shown in the Contractor’s Proposal, which forms a 
part of this contract, such payments to be subject to proper completion of the contract, in the total 
amount of $400,211, (four hundred thousand, two hundred eleven dollars and no cents), subject 
to proper additions and deductions (the “Contract Amount”), all as provided in the General 
Conditions of this Agreement.  The financial obligations of the City under this Agreement shall be 
paid from current funds and shall be subject to funds being appropriated and budgeted in 
sufficient amounts to satisfy such obligations. 

 



 2 

 
 Although drawn by the OWNER, both parties hereto expressly agree and assert that in 
the event of any dispute over its meaning or application, this Agreement shall be interpreted 
reasonably and fairly, and neither more strongly for nor against either party. 
 

The CONTRACTOR agrees that time is of the essence on this contract and that for each 
calendar day of delay beyond the time established for completion of the work specified and 
contracted for, the Owner may withhold permanently from the CONTRATOR’S compensation the 
sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) as stipulated liquidated damages for delay. 
 

In accordance with Chapter 2270, Texas Government Code, the CITY may not enter into 
a contract with a company for goods and services unless the contract contains a written 
verification from the company that it: (a) does not boycott Israel; and (2) will not boycott Israel 
during the term of the contract. The signatory executing this contract on behalf of the company 
verifies that CONTRACTOR does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of 
this Agreement. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, both parties have caused this Agreement to be signed in their 
respective corporate names by duly authorized representatives, and the parties hereby bind 
themselves, their successors and assigns for the faithful and full performance of the terms and 
provisions hereof. 
 
 
EXECUTED on the latest date of the signatories indicated below 
 
              
OWNER      CONTRACTOR 
 
 
 
 
By:                                                 By: _____________________ 
  
Title: Mayor, City of Manor            Title: ____________________ 
 
Printed Name: Dr. Larry Wallace, Jr.   Printed Name:_____________ 
 
Date Signed:___________________   Date Signed:______________ 
 
 
ATTEST:      ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________    __________________ 
City Secretary, City of Manor 
 


